## OP \$40.00 2658290

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM515148

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, National Association		03/14/2019	National Banking Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Res-Care, Inc.
Street Address:	805 N. Whittington Parkway
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40222
Entity Type:	Corporation: KENTUCKY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2658290	RESCARE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5028250220

Email: acahill@cahill-ip.com
Correspondent Name: Amy Sullivan Cahill

Address Line 1: 6013 Brownsboro Park Blvd., Suite B

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40207

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/christina i. ryan/
SIGNATURE:	/christina i. ryan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2019

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page1.tif source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page2.tif source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page3.tif source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page4.tif source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0217

900490461

source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page6.tif source=RESCARE PNC Trademark Release#page7.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

TERMINATION AND RELEASE ("Release") dated as of March [15], 2019, from PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Banks (in such capacity, the "Agent") to RES-CARE, INC., VOCA CORP., EDUCARE COMMUNITY LIVING CORPORATION (collectively, "Grantors" and individually each a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement (in each case, as defined below), as applicable.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of April 2, 2001, among the Agent and the Grantor (the "Security Agreement"), with reference to that certain Amended and Restated Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of August 13, 2015 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantors granted and conveyed to the Agent for the benefit of each of the Banks and the Agent and their respective Affiliates a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 9, 2001 at Reel 2328 and Frame 0775.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral, and to re-convey any and all rights in the Collateral to the Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of its Security Interest in the Collateral, and re-assigns to each Grantor any and all right, title or interest it may have in or to such Collateral (without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind), and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and agrees to take such further action as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> As owner of record of U.S. Copyright Registration no. TX0003375334 and a d/b/a name of EduCare Community Living Corporation – America.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: OLK. EL II
Name: John K. EASTON, III
Title: SENIN VICE PAESIDENT

## SCHEDULE A Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

See attached.

051200-0606-11793-Activs,29799800,2

### PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC.

- 1. Res-Care Trademark Registration #1653923
- 2. ResCare Trademark registration application filed SN-76/242089
- 3. Best In Class 2000 copyright registration application filed by Res-Care, Inc., owner
- 4. Employee Retention & Recruitment Best Practices Guide copyright registered 6/1/00 #TX5-223-653 Res-Care, Inc., owner
- 5. Res-Care Quality Way copyright registered 6/1/00 #TX5-199-733 Res-Care, Inc., owner
- 6. In Texas and California, we have not had use of the name ResCare because a third party which was there before we began operating was already using the name. In California, if the name is available, we will reserve it.
- 7. Tradenames and additional copyright summary attached.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0792

### Tradenames

No.	Mark	Registration/ Application#	Filing Date	Registration Date
1	PeopleServe	75/512,143 Peading	6/26/98	
2	Bringing Out the Best in People	2,125,304 Registered		12/30/97
3	VOCA	2,126,975 Registered		1/6/98
4	EduCare and Design	1,980,458	7/12/94	6/18/98
5	Doorway to Opportunities	1,816,237	5/20/92	1/11/94
б	EduCare (without "Eddie")	Unregistered		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0793

# Copyright Summary

ŽŽ	Document		u u X := X :=	Date Notification of Registration Received	Date Registration Rective	Registration Number in
5	Universal Enhancement, A Pathway to Inclusion	VOCA Corp.	2/23/94	7/28/94	2/28/94	SR 184-712
ಜ	Dealing with Anger And Its	VOCA Com.	36/98	10/23/95	10/23/95	TXu 637-072
63	Dealing with Anger And Its	WOCA Comp.	96/00/6	10/9/96	90/6/01	TXu 775-615
25	Getting a Life: The Principles	VOCA Com.	711/97	18197	1997	TXu 810-664
8	Dealing with Anger And Its	VOCA Comp.	11/25/97	12/4/97	12487	TXu 828-632
88	VOCA Consumer Handbook	VOCA Holdings, Inc.	711.97	7/11/97	22	TX11 805-076
63	VOCA Policy and Procedures Reference Manual	VOCA Koldings, Inc.	19/5/97	16/57/6	9/28/97	TXu 820-151
88	OSHA Train the Trainers	VOCA Iddings, Inc.	1125/97	12/4/97	12/4/97	TX# 828-434
8	VOCA Policy and Procedure Reference Manual	VOCA Holdings, Inc.	7/21/98	7/23/98	7723798	TXu 866-186
<b>e</b>	VOCA Friends Program Guide	V&CA Corporation of Ohio	721.98	7/27/98	7/27/98	TXu 865-549
gend gend	VOAC Friendship Frogram Video	VOCA	10/16/98	10/22/98	10/22/98	PA 913-512
2		The Citadel Group, Inc.	9/23/98			
<u></u>		EduCare Community Living Corp.	2002	8/6/92	8/6/92	TX 3 375 334

TRADEMARK REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0794

DOCTMENTNAME	COPYRICHT OWNER	PATE REGISTRATION PERCITYE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Best in Class 2000	Res-Care, Inc.	1/29/01	9/01 TX5-285-145

TRADEMARK REEL: 002328 FRAME: 0795

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006596 FRAME: 0225

**RECORDED: 03/20/2019**